The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 50 - 2012

A By-Law to Amend By-law Number 27-2002 being a by-law to authorize the entering into certain agreements between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada as represented by the Minister of Transport.

Whereas Council of the City of Kenora adopted By-law Number 27-2002 on the 25th day of February, 2002; and

Whereas at a Committee of the Whole meeting held April 10, 2012 it was recommended to amend the by-law in order to provide for the extension of the Contribution Funding Agreement to March 21, 2013;

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora Hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. **That** Council hereby enters into a supplemental agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Canada as represented by the Minister of Transport for the extension of a Contribution Agreement to March 21, 2013 in accordance with By-law Number 27-2002;
- 2. **That** the Mayor and Clerk be and are hereby authorized to execute the agreement on behalf of the Corporation in accordance with the terms and conditions as set out on the attached supplemental agreement and affix the Seal of the Corporation thereto.
- 3. That this By-Law shall come into force and take effect on final passing.

By-Law Read a First and Second time this 16 Day of April, 2012. By-Law Read a Third and Final time this 16 Day of April, 2012.

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:

.....Mayor

David S. Canfield

.....City Clerk

Joanne L. McMillin